Economic benefits
Amenity Benefits
Wider Land Value Uplift
Road Safety Benefits
GVA Impacts
Land Value Uplift
Heritage benefits
Total economic benefits (A) £0.0 £0.2 £2.2
Economic costs
Towns Fund (B)
Levelling Up SBC (C)
Levelling Up NYCC (D)
Other Public Funding (E)

Total public sector funding
(F) = (B) +
(C) + (D) +
(E)

Private sector funding (G)

Total economic costs (H) = (F) +
(G) £0.0 £4.9 £52.1

Benefit-Cost Ratio (BCR) (I) = ((A) –
(G)) / (F) 0.00 1.55 2.12

NPV (A) - (H) £0.0 £2.7 £32.4

The sensitivity analysis below tests the impact on the BCR of changing some of the key assumptions
and variables. The sensitivity tests undertaken are summarised include:
 Higher Benefits (+10%) to provide a sense of potential societal value of the scheme if at least some

of the wider impacts presented in the next section could be monetised;
 Optimism Bias on Benefits of 10% applied;
 Higher costs (+10%) to test the sensitivity of the Optimism Bias applied on Economic Costs

69

 Exclusion of LVU benefits
 Exclusion of Wider LVU benefits

Table 22 – Sensitivity Analysis

 Preferred Option Do More
Central Case 1.55 2.12
Benefits +10% 1.70 2.42
Benefits -10% 1.39 1.83
Benefits -15% 1.31 1.68
Benefits -20% 1.24 1.54
Exclusion of LVU benefits 1.55 1.93
Exclusion of Wider LVU 1.29 1.52

NON-QUANTIFIED BENEFITS
The scheme will also provide significant non-monetisable benefits which cannot be captured in the Value
for Money assessment presented above but need to be considered seriously when assessing this
scheme and its potential benefits to the local economy and community over the long-term. They include
transport benefits, environmental sustainability benefits and the spillover effects of the scheme on the
high street and town centre through its improved appeal to visitors and associated spend.

Transport benefits
The Scarborough Station Gateway scheme will provide and promote sustainable and active transport